

No. 07-219

FILED
SEP 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING CO. and EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James vanR. Springer
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-5403

Brian B. O'Neill
FAEGRE & BENSON
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901

David W. Oesting
Counsel of Record
Stephen M. Rummage
David C. Tarshes
Jeffrey L. Fisher
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Suite 800
701 W. Eighth Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501-3468
(907) 257-5300

Blank Page

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10

I. Exxon’s Vicarious Liability Argument Does Not
Warrant Review 11

II. The Question Whether Statutory Law in 1989 Inhibited
Respondents’ Ability To Recover Punitive Damages
Does Not Merit This Court’s Attention 19

III. The Size of the Punitive Award Does Not Warrant
Further Review. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	27
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Engineers, Inc., v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	19
<i>Askev v. American Waterways Opers., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	24
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	8, 28
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	21
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	13
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 793 (2006).....	21
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	15
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	22
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	8, 25, 28
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943)	17, 18
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998)	23
<i>Doralee Estates, Inc. v. Cities Servs. Oil Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Helvering v. Wood</i> , 309 U.S. 344 (1940)	21
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	17

<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Knabe v. National Supply Div.</i> , 592 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	19
<i>Kossman v. Northeast Ill. Reg. Commuter R.R. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893)	15, 18, 19
<i>Lambert v. Fulton County</i> , 253 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001)	16
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Banking & Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Matter of P&E Boat Rentals</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	23
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	23
<i>Muth v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 461 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	15
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	30
<i>Pacific Packing & Nav. Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905)	16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	26
<i>Poe v. PPG Indus.</i> , 782 So.2d 1168 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	22
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985)	11, 16, 18
<i>Robles v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	23
<i>South Port Marine, LLC v. Gulf Oil Ltd. Partnership</i> , 234 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Stamathis v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818)	15
<i>The Main v. Williams</i> , 152 U.S. 122 (1894)	30

<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896)	18
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	28, 30
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Lumbert</i> , 401 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	4
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	23, 24
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1321	5
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)	24
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2702 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 24, 25
33 U.S.C. § 2704(c)(1)	19

Limitation of Shipowners' Liability Act of 1851, 46 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 16, 17, 29
46 U.S.C. § 183	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	20, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(2).....	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)(2)(B)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY § 42 (7th ed. 2005).....	17
Exxon Mobil 2006 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.exxonmobil.com/corporate/files/ corporate/XOM_2006_SAR.pdf	1
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>Lingering Oil, available at</i> http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/ Habitat/lingering.cfm	5
Alex Kozinski, <i>The Case of Punitive Damages v. Democracy</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 19, 1995	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 909 (1979)	19
3 U.S. Dep't of Interior, Final Envtl. Impact Stmt., Proposed Trans-Alaska Pipeline (1972)	2
9A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2513 (2d ed. 1995).....	20
